Figure	1	9
Tiguic	1	フ

No. of Lots: <u>247</u>	
Nearest Major Streets:	
Colobel St. And 98th Street	

### SIDEWALK DEFERRAL AGREEMENT

PROJECT NO. <u>747283</u>

THIS AGREEMENT is made this Wday of Doc Moe , 2016 by and between the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico ("City"), a municipal corporation, whose address is P. O. Box 1293 (One Civic Plaza), Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103, and LGI Homes - New Mexico, LLC ("Subdivider"), a New Mexico Limited Liability Company, whose address is 9150 E. Del Camino Drive, Suite 118, Scottsdale, AZ 85258 and whose telephone number is (480) 294-1768, is made in Albuquerque, New Mexico, and is entered into as of the date of final execution of this Agreement.

WHEREAS, The Subdivider is developing certain lands within the City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, known as: <u>Bulk Land Plat of Tracts A-1-A-1</u>, <u>and A-1-B-1</u>, <u>Lands of Salazar Family Trust, ET AL</u> recorded on <u>10/24/2016</u> in the records of the Bernalillo County Clerk, Document No. <u>2016100063</u> (the "Subdivision") and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider has submitted and the City has approved Subdivider's development plans and <u>Preliminary</u> plat, to be identified as <u>Desert Sands Subdivision Unit 1</u>; and

WHEREAS, Subdivider has requested and the City has determined that it is acceptable for the Subdivider to defer construction of the sidewalks within the Subdivision until after construction of other required infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivision Ordinance requires all sidewalks to be completed within four (4) years after execution of the Agreement to Construct Subdivision Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider must execute and deliver to the City an Agreement and an acceptable financial guaranty to provide funds for construction of the sidewalk improvements in the event the Subdivider does not complete the construction as required.

THEREFORE, the City and the Subdivider agree:

- 1. A. <u>Sidewalk Construction Deadline</u>. Subdivider has obtained a sidewalk deferral, as shown in the attached <u>Exhibit "A"</u>, which is a copy of the Development Review Board's decision regarding the deferral granted. Subdivider agrees to utilize the City's sidewalk permit process and complete the sidewalks to the satisfaction of the City by <u>December 15, 2020</u> ("Sidewalk Construction Deadline").
- B. Request for Extension. If this Sidewalk Deferral Agreement establishes a Sidewalk Construction Deadline which is less than four (4) years after execution of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement, the Subdivider may request an extension from the Design Review Section for an additional period of time, which shall not exceed a total of four years after execution of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement. The form of the Financial Guaranty extension and the amount must be approved by the City, but shall not exceed 125% of the City's estimate of the cost of construction at the time Subdivider requests an extension. If the Subdivider will need more than four (4) years after execution of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement to construct the sidewalks, the Subdivider must request and obtain an extension from the Development Review Board and submit the required documentation to the Design Review Section before expiration of the four (4) years.
- 2. <u>Financial Guaranty</u>. Subdivider will provide a financial guaranty in an amount of not less that 125% of the cost of constructing the sidewalk improvements within the Subdivision, as determined by the City. The financial guaranty must be irrevocable and may be in the form of a City-approved bond, letter of credit, escrow deposit or loan reserve letter issued by a Federally Insured Financial Institution; a bond issued by a surety qualified to do business in New Mexico; or other pledge of liquid assets which meets all City requirements. The City must be able to call the financial guaranty at any time within the sixty (60) days immediately following the Sidewalk Construction Deadline. To meet the Subdivision Ordinance requirements, the Subdivider has provided the following "Financial Guaranty":

Type of Financial Guaranty: Performance Bond

Amount: \$139,820.14

Name of Financial Institution or Surety providing Guaranty: <u>International Fidelity Insurance</u> Company

Date City first able to call Guaranty (Construction Completion Deadline): <u>December 15, 2020</u>
If Guaranty other than a Bond, last day City able to call Guaranty is: <u>NA</u>
Additional information:

3. <u>Notice of Start of Construction</u>. Before construction begins, the Subdivider's contractor shall obtain all necessary Excavation and Barricading permits.

- 4. <u>Completion, Acceptance and Release</u>. The Subdivider shall report completion of sidewalk construction in writing to the City. The City shall inspect the sidewalks to verify completion. Upon acceptance of the improvements, the City shall promptly release the financial guaranty and this Sidewalk Deferral Agreement.
- 5. <u>Conveyance of Property Rights</u>. When the sidewalks have been constructed, if the City does not own the real property upon which the sidewalks are constructed, the Subdivider shall convey to the City the real property rights required by the City together with the improvements, free and clear of all claims, encumbrances and liens, before the City will release the Financial Guaranty and Sidewalk Deferral Agreement. Conveyance may be by dedication on the final plat of the Subdivision.
- 6. <u>Indemnification</u>. Until the Improvements are accepted by the City, the Subdivider shall be solely responsible for maintaining the premises upon which the Improvements are being constructed in a safe condition. The Subdivider agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City and its officials, agents and employees and, if the Improvements include water and wastewater infrastructure, the ABCWUA, its employees, officers and agents, from any claims, actions, suits or other proceedings arising from or out of the acts or omissions of the Subdivider, its agents, representatives, contractors or subcontractors or arising from the failure of the Subdivider, its agents, representatives, contractors or subcontractors to perform any act or duty required of the Subdivider herein. The indemnification required hereunder shall not be limited as a result of the specifications of any applicable insurance coverage. Nothing herein is intended to impair any right or immunity under the laws of the State of New Mexico.
- 7. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall not be assigned without the prior written consent of the City and the Subdivider and the express written concurrence of financial institution or surety which has undertaken to guaranty the completion of the Improvements. The City's approval will not be withheld unreasonably. If so assigned, this Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 8. Release. If the Subdivision or any part thereof is sold, conveyed or assigned, the City will not release the Subdivider from its obligations under this Agreement and will continue to hold the Subdivider responsible for all Improvements until a successor in interest to the Subdivider has posted a suitable financial guaranty and entered into a Sidewalk Improvements Agreement with the City. Thereafter, when the Subdivider's successor in interest has provided a substitute financial guaranty acceptable to the City, the City will release this Agreement and any related Financial Guaranty.
- 9. Payment for Incomplete Improvements. If the Subdivider fails to satisfactorily complete construction of the sidewalks by the Construction Completion Deadline, the City may construct or cause the sidewalks to be constructed as shown on the final plat and in the approved plans and specifications. The Subdivider shall be jointly and severally liable to pay to, and indemnify the City for the total cost, including, but not limited to engineering, legal and contingent costs, together with any damages, either direct or consequential, which the City may sustain as a result of Subdivider's failure to perform as required by this Agreement. If the direct

or indirect costs and damages to the City exceed the amount of the Financial Guaranty, the Subdivider shall be liable to, and shall pay the City for all such costs and damages. The surety or sureties shall be jointly and severally liable to pay to and indemnify the City for the total cost to the extent of their obligations pursuant to the Financial Guaranty.

- 10. <u>Binding on Subdivider's Property</u>. The provisions of this Agreement constitute covenants running with Subdivider's Subdivision for the benefit of the City and its successors and assigns until terminated, and are binding on the Subdivider and its heirs, successors and assigns.
- 11. <u>Notice</u>. For purposes of giving formal written notice, including notice of change of address, the Subdivider's and the City's addresses are as stated in the first paragraph of this Agreement. Notice may be given either in person or by certified U.S. mail, postage paid. Notice will be considered to have been received within six days after the notice is mailed if there is no actual evidence of receipt.
- 12. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements or understandings, oral or written, whether previous to the execution hereof or contemporaneous herewith.
- 13. <u>Changes to Agreement</u>. Changes to this Agreement are not binding unless made in writing, signed by both parties.
- 14. <u>Construction and Severability</u>. If any part of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement will remain valid and enforceable if the remainder is reasonably capable of completion.
- 15. <u>Captions</u>. The captions to the sections or paragraphs of this Agreement are not part of this Agreement and will not affect the meeting or construction of any of its provisions.
- 16. <u>Form not Changed</u>. Subdivider agrees that changes to this form are not binding unless initialed by the Subdivider and signed by the City's Legal Department on this form.
- 17. <u>Authority to Execute</u>. If the Subdivider signing below is not the Owner of the Subdivision, the owner must provide a Power of Attorney or other evidence of authority to execute this Agreement which is acceptable to the City.

SUBDIVIDER: LGLHomes - New Mexico, LLC CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE Name. Kevin McAndrews Vice President of Land Title: Dated: Dated: 11/21/16 SUBDIVIDER'S NOTARY STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF MARICOPA This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 21 day of November, 2016, Kevin McAndrews, Vice President of Land of LGI Homes, LLC. My Commission Expires: December 31,2018 CITY'S NOTARY STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) ss. COUNTY OF BERNALILLO This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 6 day of December, 2016 by Shahab Biazar, City Engineer of the City of Albuquerque, a municipal corporation, on behalf of said corporation. (SEAL) My Commission Expires: 10-17-20

Executed on the date stated in the first paragraph of this Agreement.



# FIGURE 16 SUBDIVISION BOND (Procedure B)

Bond No. 0706552

#### SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That we LGI HOMES – NEW MEXICO, LLC ("Subdivider") a New Mexico Limited Liability Company as "Principal", and International Fidelity Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New Jersey and authorized to do business in the State of New Mexico, as "Surety," are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE "City" in the penal sum of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS AND 14 CENTS (\$139,820.14), as amended by change orders approved by the Surety or changes to the infrastructure list approved by the City's Development Review Board, the payment of which is well and truly to be made, and each of us bind ourselves, our and each of our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, and firmly by these presents.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of the above obligation is such that:

WHEREAS, the Principal is the owner of and/or is interested in or is developing land and premises known as <u>DESERT SANDS</u> ("Subdivision"), City Project No. <u>747283</u>; and

WHEREAS, said Subdivision is subject to the provisions and conditions of the ordinance of the CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE known as the Subdivision Ordinance, the requirements of which include the installation of various other improvements by the Principal; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivision Ordinance also requires the Principal to install and construct the following improvements at the Subdivision:

## <u>UNIT 1 – ONSITE SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION</u> ("Improvements")

All construction shall be	performed in accordance	e with the Agreement t	to Construct Public
and/or Private Subdivision	Improvements Agreemer	nt entered into between I	LGI HOMES - NEW
MEXICO, LLC and the Cl	TY OF ALBUQUERQU	JE, as recorded in the o	office of the Clerk of
Bernalillo County, New	-		
Number	, as amended by change	order or amendments to	the agreement.

### Bond No. 0706552

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal completes construction of the Improvements and facilities and performs the work herein above specified to be performed, all on or before **DECEMBER** 15<sup>TH</sup>, 2018 ("the "Construction Completion Deadline"), then this obligation shall be null and void; if the Principal does not complete construction by or before the Construction Completion Deadline, the City may call on this obligation until released by the City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this bond has been executed 21st day of November 2016.

SUBDIVIDER	By [signature:] Name: Charles Merdian Title: Chier Financial Officer Dated: 11/22/20(6
SURETY	By [signature:] Name: Grace J. Gray Title: Attorney-In-Fact Dated:

<sup>\*</sup>NOTE: Power of Attorney for Surety must be attached.

# **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

### INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY **ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY**

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

ERIC P. PRATT, KATHLEEN M. O'BRIEN, DIANE J. WOJCIK, DONNA M. BISHOP, GRACE J. GRAY

North Adams, MA.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Chief Executive Officer or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 22nd day of July, 2014.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Role mint

ROBERT W. MINSTER
Chief Executive Officer (International Fidelity
Insurance Company) and President (Allegheny
Casually Company)



On this 22nd day of July 2014, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

#### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said companies and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

I have hereunto set my hand this of the said origin

have hereunto set my hand this

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary

# CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE



# FINANCIAL GUARANTY AMOUNT

09/02/2016

Type of Estimate:

Sidewalk Deferral

**Project Description:** 

Project ID #: 747283, Desert Sands Subdivision, Phase/Unit #: 1

Requested By: Doug Hughes - Mark Goodwin & Associates

Approved estimate amount:

\$104,234.00

**NMGRT** 

7.3125%

\$7,622.11

Subtotal:

\$111,856.11

125% FINANCIAL GUARANTY RATE

1.25

TOTAL FINANCIAL GUARANTY REQUIRED

\$139,820.14

Albuquerque

PO Box 1293

APPROVAL:

DATE:

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

Notes: Deferred On-site Sidewalk, Unit 1